
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: :...:A=ug;;Lu=.:s:..:t....:1_;;_7!....:, 2=.::0:....:1-=.5 ______ _ 

. or Procurement Director Award 0 

ContractorNendor Name (DBA): Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. 

Project Title/Description: 
Camino de Ia Tierra Pedestrian Bridge along the Rillito River (4RRVPA) 

Purpose: 
Amend design contract to extend time for ADOT funding and increase amount for env. clearances and add'l design. 

Procurement Method: 
Not applicable to amendments 

1::1 ..... 
Q 
n 
~ ,,, 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: m' 
The program goal and expected outcome is to provide safe crossing over the road. ;::~ 

·~::·.) 

Public Benefit: -::.:J 
Multi-use path bridge constructed over Camino de Ia Tierra Rd, using sustainable methods and recycled materials·#, 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Successful design of the project, with all required clearances obtained for ADOT authorization of construction. 

Retroactive: . 
No 

Original Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): · 

I...:• 
U1 
~! .. .. -., 
r\:) 
G:t 
!-"• 

--------- -------- ---------
Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ------
0 Expense Amount: $ 0 Revenue Amount: $ ------------------------
Funding Source(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: 
------------------------------~----------

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 

0 Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

0 Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

0 Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment Information 

Document Type: CT Department Code: PW Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 13*606 ------ ------- -~~-----

Amendment No.:2 AMS Version No.: 7 --------------------------- _;;__ ______ ~-----------
Effective Date: 08/17/2015 New Termination Date: 08/24/2017 

~~~~---------------

jgl Expense 0 Revenue 0 Increase 0 Decrease Amount This Amendment: $67,490.00 -'------------
Funding Source(s): Transportation Non-Bond Projects 

Cost to Pima County General Fund:--------------------------------------

~: (!dd ~5· IS'" {1} 

ff-~f 



' ... 

I Contact: Matt Sage, Commodity/Contracts Officer 

. Department: Procurement, Design and Construction 

~~rtme~~ffidmS~n~u~D~e: __ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-----------
Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date. ~--=11l~~b..\J::Z~~;.-::J.t~~l.1_--:::.,..-,h---4------

CountyM~n~~mS~n~u~D~e:~-~~4~~~~~~~~~~~~-~~U~~L~~·~~--
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 



~· ... 
• 

,; 
.-I 

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
' 

PROJECT: DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES: 
RILLITO RIVERPATH & CAMINO DE LA 
TIERRA BICYCLE & PEDESTRIAN . 
ENHANCEMENT (4RRVPA) 

ADOT NO. 0000 PM PPM SL701 02D 
CONTRACT 

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
NO.tf.!jt}·IJ llPiitJ '"'""II"'''" 11 

CONSULTANT: AMENDMENT NO. 333 East Wetmore Road, Suite 280 
'fhll number must appear Tucson, Arizona, 85705 
liWftiCtla, correspondence 

CONTRACT NO .. CT-PVV-13000000000000000606 
doeumtnta pertaining to 
c~ntt~ct 

AMENDMENT NO. Two (2) 

FUNDING: Transportation Non-Bond Projects 

CONTRACT TERM: 02/25/2013-08/24/2015 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 08/24/15 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 08/24/17 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
PRIOR AMENDMENT($): 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$. REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

o:t. 
on all 

and 
this 

226,385.00 
7,491.00 

67,490.00 
301,366.00 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into the Contract referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY requires additional environmental analysis, and the preparation of additional bridge 
pier details due to the change in bridge configuration from a 3-span structure to a 9-span structure; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have agreed to modify the Scope to include these additional· 
services and to increase the amount of the Contract to provide payment for said services, and extend the 
Contract term; and 

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has agreed to provide these services at a cost acceptable to COUNTY. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

After the effective date of this Amendment all references in the Contract to EXHIBIT 'A': SCOPE OF 
WORK AND FEE PROPOSAL and EXHIBIT 'A-1': ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK AND FEE 
PROPOSAL, as previously amended in Amendment 1, are changed to EXHIBIT 'A': SCOPE OF WORK 
AND FEE PROPOSAL, EXHIBIT 'A-1': ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK AND FEE PROPOSAL, and 
EXHIBIT 'A-2': BRIDGE CONFIGURATION CHANGES SCOPE OF WORK AND FEE PROPOSAL. 

ADD EXHIBIT 'A-2': BRIDGE CONFIGURATION CHANGES SCOPE OF WORK AND FEE PROPOSAL 
(22 pages) as an attachment to this Contract 

CHANGE the first paragraph of ARTICLE 1- TERM AND EXTENS/ONIRENEWAUCHANGES as follows: 

FROM: "This Contract shall commence on February 25, 2013 and shall terminate on August 24, 201'5 
unless sooner terminated or further extended pursuant to the provisions of this Contract." 

p 

TO: "This Contract shall commence on February 25, 2013, and shall terminate on August 24, 2017, 
unless sooner terminated or further extended pun;uant to the provisions of this Contract. • "' 



i' 

· ,, ;;•CHANGE the first paragraph of ARTICLE Ill- COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, as previously amended 
in Amendment 1, as follows: 

FROM: "In consideration ·of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay 
CONSULTANT as follows: Not To Exceed Two Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Eight 
Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($233,876.00)." 

TO: "In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay 
CONSULTANT as follows: Not To Exceed Three Hundred and One Thousand, Three Hundred 
Sixty-Six Dollars and Zero Cents ($301,366.00)." 

This Amendment shall be effective ori August 17, 2015 

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and 
be binding upon the parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this amendment on the dates written 
below. 

APPROVED: 

Chair,. Board of Supervisors 

Date 

Signature 

t.,£e~ --c- e.. c~~~ , AAdCk. ~ 
Name and Title (Please Print) 

J ...,\l 1'\ ').<> \~ 
Date 

ATIEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

ANDREW FLAGG 



Exhibit A-2 

Bridge Configuration Changes 

Scope of Work and Fee Proposal 

(22 Pages) 



4RRVPA- Rillito Riverpath and Pedestrian Bridge at Camino de Ia Tierra 

Contract Recap: 
Consultant: Kimley-Horn & Associates 
Contract No.: CT -PW-13*606 
Original Contract: $226,385.00 
Approved Amended Contract: $233,876.00 
Additional Contract Amount Requested: $67,490.00 Revised Contract Requested: $301,366.00 
Original Contract Time: 910 Calendar Days Original Completion Date: August 24, 2015 
Additional Contract Time Requested: 730 Calendar Days Revised Completion Date Requested: August 24, 2017 

Background 

Design is underway for the construction of a multi-use bridge over Camino de Ia Tierra on the south bank of the Rillito 
River. A separated crossing has been identified as a vital safety benefit for pedestrians, cyclists and other users of 
the river path in this area. Originally, the scope included a pre-fabricated steel bridge over the roadway. However, 
subsequent opportunity arose to salvage concrete girders from the Sahuarita Road Helmet Peak Bridge for re-use in 
this shared-use path bridge. Additional soils analysis and design work, including value engineering practices, are 
needed to finalize this sustainable design concept. This project is federally funded and therefore subject to federal 
requirements during the design and construction process. The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) 
recently pushed out the construction funding for this project to FY17-18, thereby increasing the environmental 
clearances that must be obtained. 

Benefits 

Time extension is critical to maintain continuity for the design phase of this project. Additional funds are needed to 
finalize the design and also to allow for environmental clearances that will be· needed once construction phase 
funding is approved by ADOT. This Amendment allows for the additional time-sensitive environmental clearances to 
be completed when authorization to construct is received by ADOT, hopefully prior to the currently programmed date 
of FY17-18. , · 

Recommendation: 

Extend the contract to August 24, 2017 and increase the Contract amount by $67,490.00. 

Page 1 ofl 

7/23/2015 
Date 



I_ I' 

June 22; 2.015. 

MS .. s~ndl J~:Gamck .· · .. . 
··~ro1ec~.-Mana.g~m~nf0:fti~.· f:iim~··¢Qu,r,jy . 
.:J?ublicWorks'SuUdihg,:211d:FI~r 
.2()'1 :N, StQjle,'rucson; ~ 85.10~ · 
Qf,~.§2Q.t~.~1J9: . 
. M!Jt:52Q.~4;1 ;4ll49' 

· EJear Ms .. :Garrlck:· 

''.Kimlef:Hom·:anitl\s.~?ooiate~,3 ~fnli· (KHA)· is:·reguestinQ a·cn~~~· orderifo·the .. ortg)o~J(:(JI'Ik~C,t;tn.·fhf:!' 
amollnt ·6f·~~7~\49Q~oO .. t~r·ep.~irgnni~Jtlfii.~aJ1a.IY:~(S.;·,~~~-~ij_()g~l;gti9t~~nig~(~~r:!l'1~.,~tb~'Pf@lt~t~ti9n i:if 
~!ilflflpn~i.··~ri~g~ pi~!"d¢t~ils~!J.~lto1f.i~·~rJ,i:lg~~r-9nlliju(a~itin.~~~ndihg'frCim:ia 3-&pan sti:OCtu~iil'lto a• 
9~pan :stmcttfre1:and the;ap_difi9n.Pl:diamond;ptate.cJ~intsJor'-'t~e bridge; 'We· have aq~·f.!Pt91~f 
;rn~n~gement fi~e te ac(:{ll!fl(!9r ~J~ t!~~m9r1~1 ~~i~~t:··l~nmn~ ~~~~§~ (l'!J~. t~!~'·.aotPYilti ~r'l~ 
!ll~,qlale.tt.;~fX)P~ .• gnth~ ~Ua<i6~·~P~);Q'n~~dt(;ltitpfi:!RC>~ti 

.t~•.projecf.])B'E•.G"al·i$·.4:~~ Tnrs:CnaQg~~o~~~r re_qtl~~:ija~s•i.'!~~~~·.Ji)~J;::worf{Jh:!~~'i~tiiQ.litl!: 
9t~~.4M;, Th.~:.r.~$yltirig·.P!9J~~j;o~~-P~r9~o~g~J~nQvt13iiOAt . 

W~appreciate{ffie;oppoifuniW to provideihel!~·#.r:V1~!9:ii9'4~. pte~se PQnt~Q.tzm~:~~t:;(~~o).$'§2~~.4~· · 
O.rd&:soliS®I<iinie · ;;jtciin:co · ·Jt. ou haVe: an 'J•'u~tions • 
•• F J~. - l( ffi ... d~t_ , · "' ........ !Y4J .. , ........... . 

•$1nP¢r¢1y; 

::ktMLEY~IioRNrJ®o·~ssociAT:E~i:l~¢. 

Ribk P.cson§·;#£ ... ,__;.~; ~. -- _,.,. __ ,- '···''··· 
!RrOjeetManager · 
~G~fi!te ·· 

kimley-horn.com 333 East Wetmore Road, Suite 280, Tucson, A2 85705 



PlM~n~QUNlY QJ:PAFn;MENT Qf PUBLIC WORKS 

,I)ERIYA.T!O't(oF<ci)~t PROP.OSAL'sUMMARY 
Rllllt~~h~·f:!rpat!l.an~ camino.,~~:la'1l~l't.IB,Icyc;Jeand•Pedestrlan EnhancementJ»,roJect(4RRVP.Ar 

Classification 

~rojeq~~ciiJ?lll 

. .. ... . ai 
A~ml{)lslfJi~J:ci!l~ 
MarYsf 
.~u~ior~_n:)fess(~!'\~d 
CADO: 

To@ Es(il'!liltcd.lflbll!" 

·ESTIMATED :DiRECT l:XPENSES 

:Estirmited 
.Hours 

85 
4!1 
,2e 

1S.'I 

·~ 
4~ 

'\Jjil[lj~g~-~~ring•(Ppiho,liml) 

T"!iiiJI ESjjl)li!t~if!)fr~!llEKpell!UIS; 

ESDMATEJ)OUTSIDESERvtcE$•Mto·£()f.lsliLrtANJj 

EcoP~nA~ate~)nc; . . . 
~Ttiltl:ooi~o'eJing Con~ulfili)IS, .. L;LC (DBE) 

.estfmiitikt 
. .B!!t! 

i$240;00 
$160.00 
:,j$8.00 
:$112:00 

$9hoo 
$1a7,iJo 
$jas:oo 

ih~f{9m iite d~!r·~ ~~~mljte~l •. rt!h!! 
)<J-I~.f!IS.~~s _(l:lpligl\t·tq re)!lewf!l:ld r~!aln 
Jr;t}ll~nte~.~9~J1r,eptia!ely·{E!~ellJ·<:hai)ging 
;00\l~idecallQns •. 

LabOr 
casts 

:$0~09 
~a~;ado.ud 
. $8,712:00 
.~3;'136.00 

•.$)3;'741:00 
,.$7,26.Ul0 
•$8;512;()0. 

.$0 
i$P 

$Mol):® 

,$8·,o94 u; 
$3;4a.t·LS 

54;982: 

.$ 1,000 

11,628 

$ 

Dale· 

EC30 

EC40. 



,"' ,,; 

~Noted:oll''Pians} 
· ~onPtansf 

,,, ; 

1 ' 
L., 

NlA 

NIA 

.I 

' 1'6 
''16' 

1 

3 
0 48 

ol asl,'. 

24 ,'32 1sa 
,, 24 " ,a2 'tM 

6 
25 

'3 
:36 ·o :&4 .31'0 

'44l 28l 1511 53! '641 4251 



luly l~, ,2014 
Revised June 11, .Q0/'5 

Rick···Sohs, .. ).>,E. 
Klmley;Horn:and .Associates~Jne; 
.3:3.3 ~' Wetll)ore Ro:i!d, Suite:~go 
Tucso.n•,.Az 85:705 

A$Sod'J!~~ inc. . 
· Etlt~irol?lllental St;ience &Restmre!!Bcoii0/1Jies 

RE: Rillito Ri¥.e~path ahllCamino •. ~eia.Ti~rrp.~icy,cl~ .a114·.t?edc:lstr.ianEn®nc~menl Project 
$cppeo.fW.b~.artc:t c.O'stES'tbnute :forErtvironmentaLCfearartce · · · 
Pima·GountyPrajectNg,; ltRRY'!>·A . . . · 
PirtWrC,o.nniy G:ontt~ctNo:r :er·~PW;.·t3oooooooooo.onoooG0.6 
EcoPian PrQJ~t.N();.:. I:3~4t;~'Amev.<:fme~lt ~ lJ,eyt~e.i!. ~c..:Ji~;Js 

Dear Mr. 'Solis: 

EcoPfan Ass()til\te;s, ln~. ($¢o,:i>lfPJ.), J$ pJ¢~:;¢.<:f to. :s_ui:m~iit .. this .revls.ed. runei:ldtnetit for 
.ev.;VitonlnentaL•ct{!a(ance:s.ervicesJfor .. tfie··abov.¢:"1:eferenced .. P~9je~t ~ni.S' AA1eP9m~ni;'~!Jp¢r~de~•· 
.our: .J?r:~vio1Js ~~t;J.\1tn:ent 1 t~P~st ,~bmitte:a ,()nlu!y ;$(), ... 2'014. We ... t,nderstand:.'that .. due to 

,, i'Unclii1g: and shH~tng ofproJect~pfidiities at ,,Pim~ Cou~w,\ ~pr, ;lJJt~r:~(>t4 .·~g~mlt{~rli3.$r®t:yer · 
.been ~~~P.~!:ld, Ba$~q 1;1n: fbe; ~uq¢· S?-~{)),5· pli\?tie 't;ali betw¢en;EcoPian and Kimley4'Io~n:.and 
Ass(ltfiates, .Inc .. ([<:rmley~Nor~[ Jt 'was ·dett~rlll.in~p :{b~~: tb~ :m:oJ¢c.,(~cl.l,l;lt:ltJte• bM:· qfi@~e:c'J 'Pn<i 
·constnujio~ J~. ·,no)¥ s_et :~P 'he~in;ill .. 2'f)J7:. ~~sed ~on~ (his :information, .EcoPlmi. should: expect 
continued mvofvemeritirt the projeci'through S~Ptem9~·qf'~Ol~: . 

Tliis·aitiefitlfi'l.eht •addresses'.·the ext~nded pr9J~9J\~~.h~gpJ~ ~tt~~~Q.lt~n.t ··tt.Pa~.te~, Pt:t¢~i~ri.:ms.: to 
p~\.tjQlJ~. t~ht1igf:l( tePQJ;ts f!na:~nikqma~nta1 cl~arance documeitts;.We ·have1iinduded.~,:s9C?pe'of 
work).ass\unption~~ ~and cost ~!i~!f;rinthisp;rQpQ~ilLtoqtQ\\trevfew ·and ~pptovatwe estbnnte' 
th~ ¢()~t J.'g.r ~:o.r ~~:r:v;j~¢:S WHl p¢; :$:84023-.ta~ 1nvuices.-wi1L be suamilt~d(monthly .(Qr wor~ 
cofi!pfefedito.:date,'Xtmns•foq.Jqyqierit';ar~::Q~~·~Q d,ays, . . 

Please colifacbnie at520;624.,4326; extension .. r;I'.?. pr,~jk~ l)g~wso,n ~te~f¢Ii~lon .1/l'lif.you .nave 
any:q~~sti9l1$; titariK:.yotl fot'¥<>liMimttaiid..coriside-ratiori. · · · " 

S.hl,~~te1y .. 

z;I:tley,~c, 

Geor~~;_A.,: RuJfn~r, Ph.D~ 
Ptiucipal 

l!ncl9sures:.As noted 

. ' .. ·,,., 



Rillito R.iyerpa~h ~n(JcGamiiJ;4 d,¢}ij1'lerr•:,}Jjeycie:: arid Pedestrian. EnhancementProject. 
Pima County l'rqJ~etJ~~-._.~~·'4~¥¥~ 

J,ll~ CP:Q)lj.y·C~ntract. JN.q~;.·Cl'~PW-tt3oo.ooQoooooooo.oo6o6 
EcoPian Projecf,No.;: 1345:2 ~e~~~me~t~' l'Jlit!l$e,{/.6"-'i1~15 

This T.ranspottatiort Erihancemeniprojecti~ ·IQ:c~ted ~lc;>ng ·tA~ l.{;illitQ ~yet)~iJiJC.afC~ino de hi' 
· Tienai in ·P.i~: (:Qu~iy,, 1:\rizon.a~ [fi¢ proj~ct·wiJI :De ,developed tliroughtPi,m~' QQWJiy an,4lhe 

Arizona Department of Tfm:lspoffi\ijp~(~Ql}, ~l!lt¢w)4e :rroJ¢et:Nia:nagement ~· Transportatre.n: 
]lnh~n~eme11J aJ;tii ~Scenjp . Rqa.dS .'Seciio11; Thir proj¢ct leqg~ is. appro?'i~;tt~ly ,Q.2 mtl~f ~Jnq 
iriclMes .. a. iiew bicyclelp~a.e.stq~¥J l?r!~g~ over :~lJJP.inq; .~·Ia 'Tie.tta ·wmr ad,justfuents io the 
riyerpain·. as·,tteeded: to· Q'uit¢li •. the'btidge aligtitij.¢rit. This .p~oje~t ·will req1J~r~<:c:Oo.r4i;1.aJJ<1Jt. with 
llie, cdmfuunitY: nnd:.J!ilna, ~oudt:v)N'~t.ttr~d ;tl~$.Q\u:~~:·::Pittt§' and R~cfea(ion: Departinent, The: 
.,m:oj~~ l$ 'fmtded thtougi,1 the. F~deral :High:way Adinilii~trati9n (~W4l Tmn~pQrtatlon; 
:Eohancement;pro~? <J,tJfuipiS,'t~r~~ by ABQ't · . · 

This 1scope: :()f '~oik: 'ru.t4. ~~f ,~J~J;!l~f~ ~Ms lt~¢Q. .d~v~l6petf :to, 'address updaJeS/r¢visions io 
p~yi®slyJ>teparedAiocumeiitS due;fujiassage,oftime, ~h~ng~.$ ip:_.i,\_Bat'p~Q.~~$ ap(l .t}xtenstou. 
;()fihe'projc:;~t ~c])e9w<!~A~brie.fq~:crlpJiou :ofUle Work to l5e·mfiluded in eacnlask folJpws. 

Task.l·-:Proiect"Mana&ement/Goordlnalfonl[vleeiirtgs. 

'fhia ·t~k includes 'thtHiveraii: fuaiiag~ent pf the .p~;qject; tllt~l a~~ignmept 9£ tasks., :quailt:y 
contr()l, ·sqbednling; :(;()()j4jltf,ltf!Jll.' Witb .• fue ptojecFteam {lhclu . · ... .ADOT' TI;~PQ~~i()JI 
Eiiliancement::ahd Sc:eriicR.Pads Sectioni• andAtlOT ~llVlrQil:m~nt~lJ~I, J~myg Gt()JIJi LEPQ1). and: 
~icjp,~tipp:in:;proJ¢~-reta1~ m~~tb~~$~ . . .. . . . . . . ' , . 

E~(}P!JJ.n ~lJ.fJ~iP~!~~; th~~ ··will !b~ a totaL of .fout project Pfi!Bress/statns . m~pngs f!tropg!J 
s.~tembeti20t6: n~fs,as'suiji~ tliatl:one r~presc:ili~li"fl.~Ji:o~·~9~I~.tt.Wi.U attena~l!ch meetin~. 

Task!~ 1Je1iveiiibles': :None aniicipa{eii. 

·:ra§k~ ~'JM)li¢ nnd:.Agency Coordinalion 

~~lQA wiU 'pJepig~~·a. dt~th:()ptdinatlC:;n.le.tier: for FHWA:coverinJl Seo~i()n 4ftJ: ~ ~Ql.4 .UI~ 
pi'Qject:,wasdetenninedt~ ~~·~~ ·· .,:Seo~i~nAtf>asJh~ ~~~lf · ment wouta:ne.a:n 
· ·· J:~nt #>. ~t&¢~ ii¥¢r: p~k, $·. · f 1gu.1Wm:ce, Jium :mw . the :~gep_gy :~~w 
. . .. .· o consid~i;t~~ ·tYIJ~:;t!f':p{9j~1~~$ ·~'t~J#~qr~ ~>c~u~~Pf'' iatti~r · ~exe~pt. EcoPtan 
wilJ:~q~QitmtQ WJtlllRil.jia'(:io)'irity; ~ADOT:;: afiifFHWAJo determin~;'if:tll~ ~~~.llJPtPt: tell}PP®'Y 
oceupahcy;·is preferred. . . . . . . ' .• 

:Coordiliation wiJh.AD()T']:~:Py'~~~i¢ates,~ we pr~Y:iQ\is:SQl~ SQ1lf.ce Aqufter :Scoping T.etter and' 
~e~¢.tJd 'J»ubllcJ.AgeJ1cy~sc.~.Pin~ completed iii 201!4 ,dOes not-nee.~ ttl ])~:l"e.4Qlle.~ · 



EcoP13n *~soci~t~&, ln.c . 
. f.ftV.imnmeutal Science & Resoutac Economics 

E~9El!lil•anticipates,Jliat onepubl1ehouse·.open1:neeting will b~ .. held, One'EcoPlan~.repr~se.nt.ativ~ 
will attend the·.meetingt9 ·makept(:)jectpresentations. 

Tqs# 2 Deliverqblesc Internal draft Section 4(/) letter Wilh.ftguresfor Pima Counbf and :ADOZ" 
. 'feViW', 

Task'3,..,_ National Environmental Policy Act· Compliance 
·~~lim >Vi:U p:rep,are a ·G:t:oup. il Non"\PI:Qgraminatic :Categorical Exclusion (CE} Checklist, 
including project location aJ.Id project vicinity waps1 Eco.Elan will submit ;an i'ntemdt draft 'to 
Ki'ml~y.:IJQ'rn m;:a l>im.aC:ounlyfotteview. 9ncereque~ted modificalions<a.rem~qe,. Eco:Plan.·will 
delivef.a·draf:l to ADdT·Transj)orfati~n~nhan¢e,tp'ent andS~.enicR:ol;tds.S~iinn and A:OQTEPG 
for:~¥iew: Re.c.ent gUiilanceJrorl1 ADOT EPGJ'ndicatesanew C.E CheckU~t te~pll}tei~ d\le o.ut 
this summer for Ceqified Accepian¢e J,Qcal Ag~ncy project$. EcoFlarr will utilize the new CE· 

· Che~klis.t templa~e whiiepteparhi&:the 'CE cliecklist 

Once comments ate received from ADOT! EcoPian will. qm~ult, with ~m!~y·:fioCII and ;Pima 
:County and procee9 .\Yifh •tlle mQd(fi~(i.on .dt(he .. ,¢E .Ch~k1i.st..Jh¢ revised CE Checklistwill be .. 
tie11vered to Kii:nley~Hom and Pima .County for review~ upon: accepta,n,ce, .Ec;:~~latl, will 'd¢li~ey 
the: Fin,~J GE C}l~~l(Jjst :to APQT tr.auspQtbit1on Enhancement and Scenic: Roaas Section and 
.APOTEPG .. 

'Trisk 3:De1W:eralilei: Internal, Dr.ajtCE:Check{lst with.:m<IP§LLJrcift C$.: Qfulf!lt/(st Wil}t tn.a{Js~· .'and· 
:l!inql .CE<{;Jheck}ls( :wkh 1fl(ips. Up,to}Jw. (5).hatdcopies·.attd;dn electronic Version (Word and 
ptlf/oftherE Checklist and maps wiU beprovld~i!f<J1; eac~ rev!(M.Ii 

Task4'"-iBiological Resources 

&oeJ~IwiH>pr~a(e' ~ l3iolog1¢ru Evaluation .(BE). Based on: current guidanceAD()T p~~f~rs p. 
BE versus. a Biological Rev:iew or Q'rban Pwje,c;,t Biok,gi~~J EValll;a,ti'orr .. SHu~¢. the ongilutf 
Qi()Jogical 'a9¢®Ieilt.was pr~pat.ed 'fo(: .this ·pt~ject.'iir 2014~ several prot~Cted ~p~cie~ sPttgs 
changes· have. occurrep. and:a new United Stat~s ~ish a~d.WUdUf¢.·$~1ce~m(6rnl.ation, P1a.ilnhig 
~d OPtJs~rvatioti' Systefir.toQl h~s :,be¢n devei6ped. :Thus, a new,BE:will b~ prepar~gtQ a~Ur~s: 
the potential for the, ,projeGl. t,o ;a,[e;;t f.e..Q.erl,lll~ Ji~te4 · thl~~en~d ai:ld .. endattgeted ~p.ecies; and: 
mlgtlit9i"y :bird.s.. it .Is assumed; ·.that n:o protocol surveys . :for special. :~\alPS;· . tht:C!lte}'ted; . :or 
end8Jlg~t-t~d spe~ies,wilf be ~qlllm4> Ec·<>J>.l~g will sil}:~mlt,auJnre.rnaLCiraft of: the BRto.Kimtey­
lfo.rn ®d Pima CQlintyfor review.:once requeSted modifications'~e ma4~;.'EqoPla~will\d¢liv~t 
a dfaft:to. ABOT EP(i' for review·.~nc:l:approvaL 'Th¢ CE· C11¢cklist wiU d()cuinennh~ testilts of 
the.$;. 

Ttisk4:De#Witti.hi¢S.:1fll({thi1l.l)taft:andFtnal BE with maps. t[p to five {5)ban)'eqp(e.$. Milan· 
electrQnic v.erslpp (IJ/,O,r:dqndp4JJ,olt.hfl !JE·wzi/'.6eptovided:Jor eqch rel!~w: · 



1 

Eco.})lap: ~$$Qcis:de~, luc~ 
.£1mironm~tifm:.S~ienc.ec& Resoutae· Economics 

ASSUMPTIONS 

RiJJifu. Riverpatb andCamino.<ftdaTi~rr.~'Bleyele an ,if f~d,~stri•~ En~~n(iern~nt .,t()j~ct 
· Piifia County'frojeet.~No.: 4RRVPA 

Pima CQunty: Contra(t ~o.: C:J_'~PW-l30.00QQOOOQ()000f)0606 
EcoPiaifProj~t No.: 134sz Ari.eridm~rit 1 Re~ised6-:iJ>ts 

Assumptions used to . generate • this scop_e of work and cost estimate are .. suinmarized below~ 
Should additiomil seFVices be required th~t are not described tn th'i$ scope of:wor~; EcoiUan will 
ptov~de a supplemental ·scot}e and"eost. 

, · Ihe_projeet will nrit~~,~bs_tanfi'velydeviate .. ~l?.n;t. ~eapproved ProJec.t A.s~esSIDent. 

•· Kimley;;Hom wlli .ptovideJO%.deiign engineering:plans. 

• .No Pr!>tocol:sJJJ'V.eYS · fotspeqfa{ st&tUs ,_:thteatenoo, .. or endangered :speCies wilfhe ,required. 

• A new or JJpdated Preli~aty InWal Site Assessment -wllfbe. provided bY:others. 

• Asbestos ·testing Will gq! b,e :requir~. 

• The project wilt ·not result in a direqt t~e ()r · c;on~tructiye, us~ of a 1,1:~. De~rn~r;~J of: 
tr~~porhitiPJ14gt s~·ctiQnA(f) prqpeny. . 

• ~nEJ1yiro~m~Q4\f)IJsU~iile.Vl;an~IYsJ~wjll i1.!l.t _Q'~:q:eguit~<L 

·• ;Quantitativ.e:ait and.noise.an!ll~es will not:bereq~,~ired. 

• .CUlrural consultation was completed .for the project in 2013. No additional cult:llr~I 
cons11I.taiJ~m Is ne~cl~~ 



Firm: 

Phone: 
FAX: 

EcoPian Associates, Inc. 
78 W. Cushing Street 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
(520) 624-4326 
(480) 383-6915 

DERIVAnON OF COST PROPOSAL· SUMMARY 
Estimated Direct Labor 

Estimated Classification 
Person-Hours 

Environmental Coordinator/Program Manager 31 
Environmental Planner/Scientist • Senior 12 
Environmental Planner/Scientist 18 
Biologist - Senior 3 

·Biologist 12 
Associate Biologist 0 
Cultural Principal Investigator 0 
Architectural Historian 0 
Archaeologist- Senior 0 
Archaeologist 0 
Associate Archaeologist 0 
GIS Analyst/Technician • Senior 4 
GIS Analyst/Technician 0 
Technician (Editor) 0 
Administrative 4 

Total 84 

Overhead Rate (Negotiated @) 118.37% 

Estimated Direct Expenses 
(Listed by Item at Estimated Actual Cost·· No Mark-up) 

Transportation 
Reproduction 

Rillito Riverpath & Camino de Ia 
Tierra Bicycle and Pedestrian 

Projecl Name: Enhancement 
EcoPian No.: 13-452 Amendment 1 Revised 6·11·15 
PCDOT Project No.: . 4RRVPA 
PCOOT Contract No. CT-PW-13000000000000000606 

Average Hourly L b Co t 
Rate a or s s, 

$ 55.75 $1,728.25 
$ 40,63 $ 487.56 
$ 26.00 $ 466.00 
$ 38.00 $ 114.00 
$ 28.50 $ 342.00 
$ 22.00 $ 
$ 53.50 $ 
$ 34.00 $ 
$ 33.30 $ 
$ 24.25 $ 
$ 15.00 $ 
$ 29.50 $ 118.00 
$ 21.00 $ 
$ 21.50 $ 
$ 17.20 $ 88.80 

$3,326.61 

Total Estimated Labor $ 3,326.61 EC-10 
of Total Estimated Labor $ 3,937.71 EC-20 

Subtotal $ 7,264.32 

$ 9.35 
$ 93.00 

Total Estimated Expenses $ 102.35 EC-30 

Total Estimated Cost to Consultant $ 7,368.66 

Net Fee [Direct Labor + Overhead] x Multiplier 10% $ 726.43 EC-50 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST 

t_o.l.v 
Signature 

13-452 Amendment 1 Cost Estimate Revised 6-11-15 

$ 8,093.10 

7/3012014, Revised 611112015 
Date 



·. 

·Staff JiPJirS 
iiUiitQ 8iv~rpatti & Camfno de :Ia Tletra Bicycle ancd ~ed~$triaJl Enhanterllent-

. ~RRVP·A 
CT -PW-130000000000000.'00606 . -: :' '' •' - .:. ,. . . '"· . . . .... ,- ~" 



z· 

ESTIMATE OF DIRECT EXPENSES 

EcoPian Associates, Inc. 
Rillito Rlverpath & Camino de Ia Tierra Bicycle and Ped.estrlan Enhancement 

4RRVPA 
CT-PW-13000000000000000608 

UNIT 
Transportation 
PeiSOnally Owned Vehicle Mileage mile 

1 RT (EcoPtan JII()$On ODice lo Open House Meoling = 10.5 miles J = 21 miles 

Reproduction 
Reproduction (Black and White) 
Reproduction (Color} 

13-452 Amendment1 Cost Estimate Revised 6-11-15 

UNIT COST QTY. 

$ 0.445 21 

Total Transportation 

$ 0.10 580 
$ 0.50 70 

Total Reproducl1on 
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 

$9.35 

$58.00 
$35.00 

TOTAL COST 

$9.35 

..J9~1go 
$102.35 



•'. 

E;NGINE RING CONSULTANTS 

'Npvember 14, 2oJ3 
.rne·;N~rnber:'130P~2. 

KimteY:*HorrLana iXssdtfates, Inc~ 
~33 ~~s:t;W~!mor~·:Roao, SUite· zao 
Tucson, AZ 8570~ 
Ph: 510•Ms.:~919t 
.Qiti' ~20~352 ... 86211.' 
.ceR:,s2o,;247 ~769J. 
tld~.solis®klmtey"ft9rn.cotn 

Attention:; (!.r;.l!~c.!<,Sl)!}~, Pif:,• 

Pr[jposal for G~~fechntcafSullsurfaEe Explqr'ltfon 
'~ti{Uto Rtverpath;and Bicycle ·and Pedestiiart:E:nhi!n~,m~ot~Maf"!h1e srtJJge. 
Pr~it~; .. -·· ·· 
Tucson,; A..;izoo~ 

AT~i< ~ngjo·· ing Consultants, LtC (AliEK) is pleased. to. pres_ent this proposal to per;torm a 
:~E;()~~chl'li bsurfat:e exptoratton at the above referenced site. This s_c~(·ts ba,sed pn a 
;sco@~:of work an;. es.t for prop'(Jsal provlded-f(om 'Kim~ey·Hom_ sociates, Jqc via 
·emaft:an Jtfriuacy. (SFQ 68tl51 ~ inQ-~e ta Terra .Peqestrian Brfag~~ Which· included a 
'S.. . . . ' n fc:ir' Q.tlaliftcat16 eo, Jto. Rlveq~ath and ·Gamiro Oe. l.la Tier~~ ·atcycte ... 6: 
P~d~s . . · 'EI)tiao~e!'TI~nf R , 1·5%. lirldge plan and' pr,ofile ·and ·project email titles, ,Re: 
Carri,ino'r;l~ (4 TI(?J:X!J.r Bqtin!r . , da,fe9 Noveml).er'13~2Ul;t~ 

~TEK':Js comrmttijcl•'to . proYidfng a hfgh·'(eye\_ Pher:vfee~ to.~its·~U¢nt~, .·cQ.n:IJr.Jensurate wltll the1r· 
wants-;ah<:t needs. Tf a :portion gf ~is prqp9~at ,~~~' ·oqt m~et ;y,o~r: o~eCis;i:Qr if·th'ose·'nee<Js. 
ha\ie·cbahged,_.ATEK will' .coqstd~r"~ppr()p(iatft' rpl)pifjc;alio1J$';t;5Uoject tQ the'stai:fdards of;care 
:to-wntctt;we adhete .as professl~ol3.ls~ We tt>QJ<.fotw~tc,J t9 the!oppottunit;y•,to '5erve:you. 

P~Q~ECTU~pER~ANDJNG . . . . .... · ... . . . . ·. . ··.·. .. . . .. .. . _ .... 
·'1:~~ :ttro~9.~~~- :Pt9j~t ¢Q!isi$~~:~Pf ellllapceme.~tS to; the rextstfpg Rillit.9 ~,ty:emC1tJ1,"eiQg ~~:IDfnp 
,qt;! :t~· J]~rr~ .. QkygJe; _tl:. Ped~~tnan areas 'in Tl.ltsoJ1~ Arizqn~·· t~e <ef1J:J~i1~~Qli;J:i~Wltt Jn~ll!~e 
~(i\rtl\w9r~'.9R.~tii,titlrls~ ·inStallation .of 'foor24·indt dlamet~r ~r(),lrt~g~ J:iip~; :~~n$tr,uct•on Q:f 
m.}.\$Qti!¥' .t~~irrin~ ;wall~;. asph~ftic; concrete ,pavement a~Jp · t~rv~n:~ ~it.;~¢tur.<;s~, fh~ 
pfi()JilQ,~~cf .. ~~~~· fgf Wi:?tk ;j~; Jj~sed on .· a teview of 1li.% 1pr . ··• . ·Pl~n~·! :/~ ~~t~¢tlnie:at 
tnYe$tig~tt!1rrl$··~~uir¢d<tod!:!.v'elop.inforrilatlon relative.to:s~p~urf~ge-~ot~t:b~tg!=t.ensti~s, 

s(;op£;ot·s~RYI~E~ 
ATgfs: wC . P~rf~tm. gg9~~tbnf~at fl~ttl l.nvest1g~:tfons, .engiheefil)g ~&o~lY~~s {'n~. ~~sfgQ, ·~:> 
~q4ir~d .. . .. ·.;tgp:,p~ni.9s~: tP pc¢pare the li'1,itialal'ld· FinaLFound~tion~lnv~~.f!g~tiPil · . ~s~ 
~g()t~~.~nf.c-a~ r · ·· . ~ . ·will.· be performed' tn supsfariH~t ~~<;()r(lan¢~ . . . . . 'tfi~. 
rc;.!qMit~ml:!nts~;gf .. . .. . . .at~ti,als,.~ectioo, ~Preliminary Engineering qQ(;f:p~~tgp~M~Qt.!~h' ~ll.d 
·Ul~ · 9'~~9r.r!P~o~ip.g: '(!ytt;teUn~s f~r· 13~ot~choieat Investigation: :anq · ;$.~~tec;bnicat '!"~~port 
PJ:~P~~a~i<m• - · · 

Task' f, g~Xf~w qt~~S:tlng.beita . 

. ,Avaff~le teXiStlng, ;g~~techht<:&t -~nd g~QL~siC. il1f~rma~tQtt t~late~ ~:d1g :pro)eet area, 
:tncb:itsinlt ·previous,ge.otechnicat !nvestJe<itf.qo r:~pqr~s;, wJt{ ·:~: ~~Yi~wed·i~nd tnte~pretea tO 
Jdetitlf}i:.krioWhfi;lhd expected geotecpn]c~t~pg geot!,)gi<:. q:~o. ... s~, . 

IJI S~IJTif W~~'~i!~;l. 
~~~AZ85226' 

P'(§Q2),g~g· 

·P(48o) 6S~~~IJ 

-~--------------~---- -



• RilHtP Bj\terpatn .~n.a :camino de la :Tierra 
TucsQn, Arizpna, 
~roposaUJoo:oz~ 

T~~k 2 ~.FMtl ihves~igati9o Program Setup 

November 14:. 2.0B 

Page2. of 7 

·An initial site recpnn~JS~qnc~ W.U~ pe. ·made .~Q ~St!iblfSh lpca(.cpn~itions;. right!kbf•.en'fry, and 
:aceess.and tniffic controL r~stiidions; A:sub~equent de~atl~d :site reconnaissance, With the 
objective of vefifyi,hg and ~eff1JJ11g g~otechn!ca,J cnar~c~efl~tics .of exposed geologic depostts, 
structural fea~ures and. 'h~rds,, W.ill ~e pef,formed conc.urr.eot With :the geotechnical, field 
lnvestlg~tioo. · · · · ·· · 

AT£K Will. prepttre an~ su.pm.lt.)l .P,ropqsed, ~xplora.tion and access plan. to; the appropriate 
govern.mental ijgenc:ies for .th~lr. review; :aod :approvi:il pr.lor to 'be'ginning the fie(d 
ioyestfg~tk>n~ ~i~ p~an ;~ls(twU(. be 'l$0.~ :t6r p!lrpQses ·of obtafning envkonmentill and/or 
c~lt!Jral Clearances ifreqtiiredfor f!¢ld worl<~ · · · 

Pr()pOS!:!d .PQring t~atigns; wttl: .be staked 'in tile fli:Hd by ATEK personnel utiHiing, avaHa~Le 
'd(:l),igp plans and $liii!'l(:e feat~t~s~ Horizontal coordinate locations for.each location: W:i~l b·e: 
~atalpgl!e:tt,.usirf~r a. lifln'dneld Global PoSition system (GPS;) unit. Utility dearan~e:s ·wH.L .b.e· 
C()9tdtn~1:!'!Q tlirQ(J~h Arlioha.13.lU:e Stake setvkes ana others, as required. 

Pr(or to cornmen(!ement of the approved field .exploration program, ATE~ will coprdina~~With· 
t"e. ptime eon.su~t~ot in obtafnJng:.~~p~rinit tfrequfr:ed. :If required, .a tr(li'fic c()!ltr()~ P~C;ll1lwiiL 
be pr~p~red. hl ,a¢cbrthiti~e with the. current Manual of Uniform Tr~ffic G.c:>ritr:ot PevJJZes 
{MUTCD) aW:J .submitted t6: accomjlahy·the permit applications (nqt inc;l!;Jded· tn ogr C(Jtreo,t 
fi';!~), 

TasK.~3 - Fi~~d I~Jv:e~tigation·Program· 

An ATEK staff :engineer .or geologls~ wilt dire<J the neld investlgati()ti, lhc.ludll'i!i the 
recorinaissance and soil boril)gs. . DIJring the· ~our~e. <Jf 'ttie {leld 'investigatfon, detafb'Jd 
obsei'Vatfons and documentatfqn of th.€! soil sampling Ci!l~.sj:te l:onditions>wRl b'e made. 

·soil Boring· 

T~s.~ ·oonn,gs will be a(lvancett along ,fhe: serected .alignment to ~00ed .s~.Jbsijrfi:l~~· :~oif 
:fn{otma~i9ri p¢nl:iiriii'lg to ,geotechniCal. aesign. At: the locations 9.f the •propQS¢~. p~~estdan 
btJ~ge abutro¢nts, seh~cted tiilmps, and rel:alnlng wall loGatiens~ Fo:r tl'(e:p~;~tf:lqse pf ~hi$ 
proj~act Jhe soil.t~st bO:rib~ ·have been separated 1nfo;two mob!liz~tiC:ms: as'follC>ws.:; 

T~ere wili be ~ total of 13 .test ·.borings advanced 'for this project. Tlto{c> b,orlngs Wtl.l be, 
C\dv~oceo. tQ,'<~ depth '.of twenty feet:·arid will 'be .drilled 'along the al(gpruent at th~f;pr:opos~·a 
tetilintnJl · waittoc~tions. Two, bOrings will be. ;a_qvanced · tq ~' ~~Q~tr q( fprty .f~t.~t · .ar the'· 
abutrn~Qt l<K;4ti()ns. four boring~ wm be advanced to ~ .d~pth pfJifty :feet ~t r>t~r ~J;ra\(JQn$ 
~ii.~,.Jp, .~a jlnd 2b., Four· PO . wm~.be. advanced fo (l, depth .of. seventy fe,~t ~.t;, pier ~Qta.ti(lns. 
~/4:,, 5 cand ~6.. One 'Sofl b • wilt be advanc~ to a qept~ offly~ {~t :and 'IJiijU ~be <'lrnted 
alt)!l~,t:he westac(:ess·roodway location. 

Witbin ·~acli oftM borings,. standard penetraffon t~tlng oropen~!?nd drwe s.am:RUng'WfU. he· 
,p·erformed at 5·'foot >fhte!"li:ds: of :depth or less. Repre_$ent,a~ive: ~artiple.s .Qf d(ill .cutttl)gs Will 
o·e;bbfairiedJr()mthe:neaf~silrfac~ portions of all pqrin,gs~ ' . 



RiU1to Rlverpaib and Calllll'!o d~ l&Ti~rra 
Tucson; Arizona · 

November 14, ion 

Proposal '!Joooz 

ATEKw'fll direct 'all (lsp(;!~~~ ofthf? geot~~hJljcc(\.jnvestigatlbn; Dtirihg drilling operations, the 
ATEKfield engineer or,gepl(lgi~(wHl. cqntin~o!)s_ly observe·drilliiit't activities~ prepclre< bpripg' 
logs in accordance with }SJM :st(ln~ards, aQo packqge/label scifl samples. Recov~ey of scm 
samples for l(lbora.tor'Y .t~sting, \'\'Hr :Re. performed -ffi,accordance with AStMIAA?HT<:)/;t\DOT 
~uldellnes, La~()f(ltO!Y .tests Wi~l.be' performed to' .evaluate soil properties for pavement 
design, earthw9r~ and slope· design; excavation tonditiohS:and'corrosion potenti,a·!. . 

LabOratory Testing 

LCI~P:ra:tPry ~~sting of selected ·soil:samples recovered. from·.t.he b<>rings.will. b~ :performed :as 
con~idered ne~ess.a.ry fqr eng!nget.irig-a'niJlY$isahd design. The laboratory. testing program is 
._presented :in Table 1, and wil.t incJude t,he folloWing tests~ including -a~hrlefdlscussioQ qf the 
·relevance, of each test: · ·· · ·· 

.fAqi~t!J.r¢ ¢on.tent, sieve analysis, and plastiCity i.ndex (At~er~~rg flrnits) ~ s<lil 
dassification·and moistute.rcondttlon. · · · 

• bens(ty C>fitng.~afl1Ple$ ~ de~etriiihatioh on_n~plad~.der:isityand moist!Jre 
,content.afdepth,·used ih fQun_d~ti()n ~~p:actty ajjalyoSJs, ~~mipresslbllity cltid 
earthworw.compul:ations. . . .· . · · . ·. · . . ·· . . · _·· 

•• M()i$tuxe~dei)sity'relationship (Pt()ctorl ~. -~etermi~attoD o.fqen~i~y;_~argew 
Jar con~tru~~iOrj ofcompat.te:ct·fills'alld used to estiinate-earthyrork (at::tor~ 
~when compared:to in situ .der#ittes~ . · .. . . · . · •. · ·. . .• 

• ,pH'ahd' Resistiv1ty- ~ defermiQation •of. approptlat~ dr~irtage piJieZ.CoatinR 
•typ¢; ·. , .... ·· ·. , ... ·. . ·.. . . . . ' ·_··.. . •. 

• To~aJ;.~Q~Uple-.s.U.,Ifat~s artd ctihlorides:- assessment of potery.ti.atfgr corrosive 
-effect ()f the,•existing soil$ 6h concr:et¢;. i:l¢teJ'miriati6n ¢ftype of cement to 
be used. · ·· · · · 

Table t - laboratory Testing Summary . 

Gtain'Slze,Analysis (total~<:oarse•and fine) 06913 
.Att:erberf!: Liinifs' 04318 

_ · Moisti.ire-'Content- . · D22t6 · 
Densitv .ofl1ndisti.Jr'oed Rin!I:Sarnf)le· ·· :02937 

· Expansion (swell, constant surcharge) ·· · .D4S46 
-cons.ol1dation 0243~ 

.. pH·&,ResistiY.ItV AZ 236.(Si.tite) 
T9t~tso~_~pte:Sulfat.es.aoci.•Chlotides AZTJTand.· · 

. ' ' 736 

TasK-4'- En~fneedn{tAnalysis cmd RepC?rt 

.. 

-Estimated 
Number ,O'fT~sts: 

'10 
. tO 

8, 

. a· .. 

Engin~er~Qg~~qngly~is: oi\ (lie·:d~~~ coUected durfllg 'the. field 1nvestig~~ions <l!)d ft<>rn laboratory 
'test~ Will b~ m~de. A Foundation :Jnvestfgatlon Report wil~ ·be prepqr~<:l for .the· ·pr;l;)p~setf 
brt~g~.strJ.It:tiJrest ··· · · ·· · · · · · ·· 

item,s ·pre~~ntecl.in' the re.'portwlll illCLUde, af.a•minimum,, th~ (glloWing: 



Ril(ifoJ~!verp~~h:~Qd>y!lffi!rw ~.eJa Tf~rni. 
Tl1esciri, Arizona · 
j'>ropps~l130002 

Novemb¢ft4~ '2111l 

:Page)fof1 

:• A ttes~rlptlpn. of the;g~f).loglc setting present within ~n~ ~d)~c~nt tP ,the prijject · Umus~. 
« Test ~otjng· .Logs, . site plans shq~j,n,g: ~ampl~ l(I:Gat\ons, ~ah(l a. description of lhe 

prqtedt.Jres iind eq~~pmenbused.jn ~~f{~l1Rs~rf4c~.·rnvesttgatlon prijgram. 
·!t· Subsurf(!ce. ¢01JpitiOQ$j lnc:ltJC(Inttfj{t roa.t~ri&lJdept~. . . ' . . 
·~· Resultsof·l~bPrntory. testS' including summarles·.oftlle~estd9ta, 
·•' [)~s¢ttPti&ns: of tile :site conditions~. geotecbnlcar grQftle ~I)~ gt<?Qn~W.ate~ contUttons 

en~<iuntetet:l.at:tne: site. · · · .. · · · · 
•· D.ts<russlori of the foun(l~tioo.system or C!t~rnatiVe systems ;recommended for prgjed 

.el~rnehts~ · · 
• ·Recomm~ntl.e.~ lRt,t.n4titl9:n ij«f .fi}tessures or capaclt:ies1 f()und~tJQfl deptbs and 

,geqmetrf~~~i ~T}d ;fo.~O<Jgti9tl ·. . . .· cll'arts. 
·• Estima:i:e&fqundatfoltsettlements. 
,. Crltema fbr·lhe resfstarfce·of lateral ~9ti9!i a,.n~·t~te-r~l t:!arth pre$sure tecommendations 

.f(jJ' r'¢talrifng•·Walls;ahd :f:OUAd(ltfQJ'lS, ... , .•. . . 
·~ Settlementanaly~j~'lif.~rn.bMI<roentJi.lls; 
• Grou,ndw.~.~er iitrd ~bit(Ol.(i1$t~r~. conditions. and poten'tfat cQtr9sJqn <:.OJ1~ti,JQI.l$ Wh1th 

m!}y<rt;QMifei<i91'J~.t(!erf,i~f9riA~7~~!iign of·.~oncret:aarid metalst11Jcf[Jres,apo:eJ~men:t~~ 

Task 5·" Quality Alisur(lnce Reyie)¥ 

:Q.q(litY a~urattee r~v~m¥ of .tl)e· ·field fnves((g()l~bn, 'incbJ~1ns re~tl(~~:.Y,o.t tbe ~engin~erf"'g 
;a · · J~~: re.ti!l!JI!n,e.Q<Iat{qos, aq;cttePort, will: be. :complete~. f?y ~l1·· '.1\:f:J;~ ;~g.nt9r :G~'Qtech~f;:at· 
:E .. · ....•. r i:lot··direc;tly'i.~Y.g~vE@•\\'l~!lJbe "pmpJetion. of theianalyses andlor. pr~parlltf<m pf th~ 
r~e,ommendatiuns. ·· · · · · 

·coswANb<sctHEbl1LE 
AtEJ{:prqpos~s t9.~~tf.;Jr•rtt~!:t' g~9t~ch.l)i~al J\lY,estisaUon as~.sumrne~rlz~~·~~~!ltv~ (>n,a!!qmp ~u,m 
ba~IS'. ·A- ,~bulated Cost 'Sl!n;l!W;lllY for poas~ 'i$ ~tt.a~~~~J. This fee also · .. 1)1e~ tiJ!lt Ql;i~:lll 
~PI9t ;PDf' r~J:!rt'"WUl be pt~iqed •. :Extra 'b!.lr<J topy• ·r,ep~r~s wtu Jie lded· if r~~sted 
prt9rto W= initial t~ppr.rp-nnting~ · · 

<,• "' '-, ' - ' N ' > '•' ,' c '~ ' .,, 

Wotli Wilt~ ~e' sd1edul~q liPofl r~<:,~lpt ~(:yo!JtaU:thi:lrit~tioit'tQ pf(>'Ceed. :It ~~·'Qur:t,~1Jcf9.rst~n~irii' 
that. tll~ .Ct)~nt:wm provide :((c.cess to tb,~ P.r9Pf:f~Y,• Once. '~l:i~:CJtent: h.as::ptavJded: A.TEK W:itn· 
·<\c~~$s .to'the1si~$~ yte estilllateJhe ~e.ot~ · · · · .ortwtt:J1e<c.Q.mpt~t~Witt\!n Jffteen (~5) 
worl{ipg 4aYHotl9V?h:Jg r~C;etpt 9f'iYo!Jt: auth ..... ·. .· . . o.pro~~!=~;- lfn:~~~t~~t:Y~T~~c:ao ~\!just 
the g.· eofec::nriicaf:~xpltir~li!'?n 's~n~~ul~til ac(;ommodate prb)ect.reqtiirem~Qts.. · '," '• -~- ·"'-- . . ---. -- " . " ; . - " --. . -- .,. ______ ~-'-·"" 

.A$50.4\lt.fJo~s .. ·. . ·.· . . . . .. ·. .. . .. . . .. . .. · . . .· . . . . .. · 
aqr:P,rgpr;)s~:Q s~~P~ l)fWQrl({lild ·itosr~stlmateare.bC\lie9 ·91'! the f9!l~tn~ .. aslumptfolisl 

·• The proJ~~t o..yn~r.·""m ·provf~~ rl!ltttsdt-entty .. and unrestr.lete9 a;cq~$ ,~~talf:(pr;gtfor)sc 
for b!)rfn~s~ · · · · 

• N(l: ~t~flf:c;~Qrittol:Wil~ b~ re9uired for\tfif~ PJ'()J~<::t~ 
~; Lota ''of the b. vittt'6e·chec~ea by, ''!Bltie Stake''. The:cft~ntwfl{ prpv.19'¢ arty 

:&the sUite u~i,l l}r ... ijergr. . . J(ity .l®atfons. Oamag~:.io iu;lkOQWQ :qqr(~g 
faci~; . . . . not det ... ·. it oqgh . . .......... : f$ti~Re" :or. r~i~w of a~aUabte ufiUt~ IJ'I~ps 
Pr9vtqed ~9.;1ls; Will not'b .responsibility.of.ATEK~: 

• The• scope. · · ~~;ln~~ga~: With.l!l !:lui' te~ ~tlmate does .oot<lnc::~~ae !inr:$~r:yic;~: in 
r~dohectioh. :wt the.;, 9J$g:oveot¥ <1f p9t~,l'j~tal tontamtr1atlon. during~ <>qr '<.ltll~llli ·~og 



Rillito Rlverpath and ~amint? ~e t~ Ti¢rr~ 
Tu<::soh, .Arizona ·· · ·. ·· 
Prop()~ at 13oooz 

Nov~miber 14; ~013 

Pag~'5of7 

sampling t)perations;· If! :the exe.nttl')at sl)th matetJal :is suspected, we will notify y()u 
irnmediat~ly for direction before proc~edfng ol) any ~llt·oJ~scc:>Re serviCes:.. . . 

v .AU b~oriogs wm. be batkfilled With the excavated· rflateriats .and. aspna{t pavement·wm 
be pate;: he~ with cQld·pat<;tr.asphalt. .· 

o This proposal assume~ 'fiJat :~h~ .~i~e i~ ·at;.9.eS$fble~ wi.tb a tr:Uck~mounled drill rig, under 
its OWh pO:wer:,. Without the need'for tQWjllg or pi,Jsh\'11~~ . . . . 

" Th'is prQp,osal iliGlllMs: Cirill1rrg to a maximum depth of to fe~.t ~e(QW . existiniL~ite 
.grade, if'de~p,er botings;ar;areqtiiredWe will.need thievise our'Scqpe·ofWqrk.and tee 
estimate. · · 

• Any seryfc~ 61' J:6st not speCifically. im;l~ged ih ,thJ:~· prdposa! 'i$ .not ihtlQded iih·the 
. Scop:e ofW()rlLali._d asso.ci~ted; fee; Costs generate~- lrolli 4rw ~prK r~ques~e{Lby the 
clientth?t.J~.outsi~~ t.h¢.ci!l.ov~ ~toJi~. dfWork·wHLbe ctharged to ~~ecli~nt. ·· 

~ '('he above estimate applies' to worK p~r'fc>nn~<f Wftliln '60 .days. ·After that tim~, we 
sholildJ'eview the proposal.. . . ,, . .. . . . . .. 

All. boring~ will be drill~d l~ the; prqp()Sed dE!~tlis; or 'auger fet~saL . Based, ,on O!Jr ¢xp~ri~r;t¢e 
within the p-roject area, it ·ts n().t W1li~lpl:\ted ':th~t.,:apger,t;efusa~ 'may, be eJicounter~cf· The 
b.o(in~s will be ad\tanced with ~a truck•ITI()l!!Jt~q' ~if~( rJg (Dfedri¢h D-~0~ or:equivateilt') using 
l)olJqw:anq/or solid~stei'n augers. AJ:EKwiUmaihtafn.:C\. !os:C.f the soils~i~J\g}\JOt~red ahd.:Potaih 
S(l!TlPles: fpr Visua! o~serv~tloj'l~. classifltatton- and labo~(ltpty l~Stf.ttg. Tbe: ·Cfepth to 
groundwaterwitl ~e rn~aSl1r~<:J, Jfeiiti:)Jih,tefecl. 

At the c::ornpletion of the fietdwor~, re(Jreseot~tlyeisaro:ples· Wil( b~ ~~aled: in plastft ~ags· or 
brass a1,1d . plastic c.pntaihets j~ti·d trali~ported to our l'lbora~Qr:y. Th.e ~a,mptes; WiJl,tp¢n o~ 
classified ill ;general. C!~cort:fange Wlt.h' tb.e !Jn1f1ed Soll' .(i:(asSlfkation :sy~tem (IJ~C§) 'al)cl 
reviewed by .an· .experien~ed. ,geptec:bntcC!l engh1eer: . Wi~la bOring ilog$ wm b~ prepared 
presenting :a description· of ·~he: soil$ ~~nc:<t~htered .. by the lJPtili'gs. U~b(?ratory :t~sti~g 

(i~rm~et~~e16Ji~~s:~lF'~~~~tl~~~i~~e.£e~~~:a~(i(t~1tlu·~~~~~n~hi~;r!e:a~~~~~t;A~~~~~; 
resistivity. All tests :~N ·be p~rf~m.:nt:ld 16 general ac¢ordahc;e ·with• appUq;~ble Jl.STM 
prbl:~dures. 

AU"fliQRI~ATION . .· . . . ... . . . ... . . . . . . .· . " .... · .. 
The work will be conquc~e4 11) 'a~~:.oroi:\ht~ Wi.th Jhe. attached Gen~ri\t .Gonoftlon~~· Yogr 
· sigfi~ture otdhis .proposal in~ti<;~t~~ yot,~_r a~!=~J?~ao.ce.:9f tM~~·Col)d_itions ai}.d :~utllodi~tlon for 
AJ~J< to proceed wi.th the Scqpe::of .Work 9!:1~\iQed her.eto~ JJ this prQ'pos&li is·af5C:¢J)tabt~, we 
·can· begin. worlt as soon as We:re:CelVe an ;ORIG.INAL signature in· th.e 11aff1eptance" ffel!J, · 

If there is a need for any thange in ;the sco}?~ 9f setvlces :or schedule :describe(~ i'n: ihe 
pr<>p~isal, 'please can. us imme~i~:~~Ly7· . ·~6~og~s i:rtay n~q~,tir~ :revision .of ~the: 'proposed,- fee; 
w.t'lkh Will :be :cortnnunftated :to.cyou upon assessment <>flb~/r~qu.~st~ chaoge~:~ffect on· the 
fee. - · · 

LI~!TATIONS . . .. . .. . . .. . , 
ATE~ Wilt perform .its ser'Vkes ·in a .manner:c::ql1$is.tent ·with: t~~ stao·dar:Os -.oJ care -ahcl skill 
or:dll")(lriJy E:!~~r<:i~¢d by me!Jlb~l's 'Of• the .iJrofesSfon practlciryg undE!r ~i,r,nj~an~noitiQnS tn the 
geogra,pl)ic vici!11tY (lQ~ at ~h~ ti.m¢• -~he: •gerv.ices wilt .be· performe,9.: Nq· V{~(f((n~y .o.r, 
guarantee, express· or lrnplted, i~. provi,d.~d:a~ p~.r~ of to.~ 'servi~es.offered. by, 'this propQs.iit~ 
This proposal n~ither makes: nor 1ntends: -~ ~~rJ(lll~M ;br g\.l?itantee; :express otirripliea1 · nor 
does i~ cr¢at~ ~ f.tduciaryresp:cinsibi(itY' to Client.by Consul~<mt.• · · · 

----------



.. 

r 

RiU~t:Q Riv~rpath' and Camino de 1~-T1c;rra: 
1H~9V;AJf~9Qa . , . .. 
Proposal13000l 

Novemb!!r 14, 20fl, 

Page:~ 9f1' 

l"ERMs· At:~n ~pfl!l)tt•ollts .... .. . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Atl t~rrns pn(j cooqitions jodipated .in this proposal:and in the a_tta(:l1ed Gefli?i'~l CQMitij)fiS will 
be <ionsidered' by,ll'oth partie$' :to l)~· in effe(tJrom lli¢ effective. da~e ·()f ~l)e ~igned p(Qp:osat 
~hJ:OUgli ·completi6il of the proj~~t; Tfre prop9~al wtn temati(in: effect for 'A}{) days twrn j~s 
d~te; ;a,l')d tt:Jere'aftet sball ot:'iiuR.and void UrlJ~ss it IJ.a.s'b~~n:siWi~d ;f(i(tfie;work.proposed. 

We. slncer¢ly .apj)redl:lte tbe. opportUnity to be of selvlce. and l~ol< ·· for:w,~rcf to:·\VQtking wtttl 
yoll:on tlifs project. ' · ·· · 

t$trtt;etely.; 

dames P · .l~~' PE' 
ProJett,Maii~ger 

En~~o~qre: GeneraJCondittons 20'43 

,'_, . 

,Armando Orteea;,;PE 
Prineipat·G.eotechnica.LEnglneer 

cO~rit ,agrees ,to the; scope of W~r~ d~str:l9.~:cl 'il) this, P.rQI>Qs~L .and Cost Estimat~ 'q(lg ~e, 
llen~r.~t CO'iiditlons ·attachea and inc6rporated;l)e,ref1J, ' ' 

Title: 

---------- -----



I. 
I 

·f\E'E~.Rlt0PGS~L 
·sw.FJt.aN~s~LmP.Nt 

G'0S·f:'·p~· ,,- . ·. LiSl.JMMA'RN 
·~S'l!:':tJB~.(:~Q~NS::U~Lt='A~·N=T~: A~. J:=E:'!'K~En-.-.g-:-ln....,(;je .... r'!"'lli~g:'=~o~)'I....,~U~~It~~h~J-.~. ~l;C~ ~· ·;.;;..·· ...;·;.;;.·· ·..;.·· ~~ ·~···....;;,;.··· ...-.-~~~::=m=~~m:-~:T'· 

.PROJEqf ~~ME,:'.R!Jlf~ii .. Riv!:rp,£\tn~Bfi:ycle a.nd i!edestri~)'l ~ri,Ffane~m¢nt.P!i9ject 

~:><t~~Ihg ttgn~ra,¢~, R· ...... "',.[.<'"'"''"" 
lh'ttiat Revise,d ~s;op~ 9( V!qr,k; Peit¢d July · · 

Cb'itn~~;order Reque$1:. oar,'ii'H9Y~n1J).:~r:14;)20l'3 .. ~-~~~~ 



, ATEK'EngirieerlnQ,GQ~~~~~~;;LL¢ 
. · 'lt' ,$o\J.tb Weber. OliVe, Suite. 1 
' · ~~~n~i$r;. AZJ~p~26 · 

Rillltb:~Riv~rp~tn: ana 'Biey~Je :$11~ p~~$lan 
Enfl~9C,f?!llE!ri~:J\It~inJioe Bnqge Prqje<;:t 

: 



·AT!=.~Y ··Srigjrieerih9 :Conslilta,nts, ~Ld: 
111 :s_oUtl:i We~eliDrive · suite 1 · 
!Pban~l¢ir:AZ· s~2~~ · 

J~illito Riv~w~th. ~np ,Bicycle/arid Pedestrian 
' Enbcu'ic:t~ffien~ M~inJin~ enag~ Ptqject ·· .. 



sampi¢ 
Method'ot location · ExPi~ratic:~!'l' 

;Number ·. 
.... Bit~i. Piii{Rig 

·.g\llj;,~ orni-Rig 
eJ:~1 Drill Rig· 
~f-2 ~Qrill Rig 
~F:~3- D;rlll B!iL 
Bf-.4 ·r:;,:m rug 
BFi5· Drill Rig 
Bf~ Or!ll Rig 
Bf+7 boliRig 
~F~ Poll Rig_ 
Bf..-9, J:fr,!I}Rig 
_BF~!O or,l!rRig 
BW-:-2 [)rii!:Rig · 

·oepili(ft.) 
. 

·'$ 

·~o 

.. 40 
so 
so. 
:so 
5.0 
7P 
70 
·'70 
70 
40 
:zo 

,, 

· · R~tairl.ing.Wall .FQundatiorrRecommendatioos 

S~rnple Location Descript~on 

ATEK_Engin~ering P6M!lltants,.tLC 
11~ 'SoutQ yve~fRrfil~; 9ulter1 
Chandler, AZ 85?26 

Rillitp, ~iv~rpattJ and, Bicycle- and Pedestrian 
EnhancementS Maif'!'IIIJ~ B,pgg~ Prtoj~¢t 

$h~ttof1 

-------------------~--------------···-----

\. 


